

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 17-1276, 20-1505, 20-1510, and 20-1521
(consolidated)

NATIONAL POSTAL POLICY COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
ALLIANCE OF NONPROFIT MAILERS,
ASSOCIATION FOR POSTAL COMMERCENCE,
MPA – THE ASSOCIATION OF MAGAZINE MEDIA,
AMERICAN CATALOG MAILERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL POSTAL POLICY COUNCIL,
MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION, AND
NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE

(Names of counsel appear inside front cover)

July 19, 2021

William B. Baker
Ayesha N. Khan
Potomac Law Group, PLLC
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(571) 317-1922

*Counsel for National Postal Policy
Council, Major Mailers Association, and
News Media Alliance*

Eric S. Berman
Matthew D. Field
Ian D. Volner
Elizabeth C. Rinehart
Venable LLP
600 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 344-4360

*Counsel for Alliance of Nonprofit
Mailers, Association for Postal
Commerce, MPA - The Association of
Magazine Media, and American
Catalog Mailers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Commission’s Arguments Rewrite the Statute	3
A. The Inflation-based Cap Is Obligatory for Any System.....	3
B. The Act’s Structure Does Not Support the Commission’s Interpretation.....	8
C. The Term “System” Refers to the Regulatory System.....	10
D. The Commission’s Interpretation Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	11
E. The Commission’s Construction of the Statute Would Render the Statute Constitutionally Infirm.	12
II. The Final Rules Are Arbitrary and Capricious	13
A. The Density Factor Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	13
1. The Commission unreasonably disregarded the certainty that the density factor will aggravate volume declines.	14
2. It was arbitrary and capricious for the Commission to ignore revenues in setting the density-adjustment formula.	17
B. The Commission Did Not Reasonably Consider, Let Alone Balance, the Statutory Objectives.....	19
1. The Commission disregarded the impact of the pricing adjustments on maximizing incentives to reduce costs and increase efficiency.....	19
2. The Commission failed to appreciate the pricing authority’s impact on maintaining predictable and stable rates.	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 COURT CASES	
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 12
* <i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	1, 8
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc., v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17, 23
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. F.C.C.</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (Silberman, J., concurring).....	2, 11
<i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Schurz Commc’ns, Inc., v. F.C.C.</i> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 22
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 872 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>Determination of Available Market Dominant Rate Authority</i> , Docket No. ACR2020, Order No. 5861 (released Apr. 6, 2021) (“Order 5861”)	22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

39 U.S.C. §3622(a)-(e)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20
